
AMA-40A 

AMA Specifications -Passe nger Car 
The informotion contoined herein is prepored, distributed by, ond is solely the responsibility of the outomob i le 
monufocturing compony to whose products it relotes. Ouesfions concerning 1heso specificotions shoutd be d i• 
rected to the monufocturer whose address is shown below. This uniform specif ication form wos de v e loped by 
the automobile manufacturing companies upder the auspices of the Autom obil e Monufocture,s Associat ion. 

MANUFACTURER Chevrolet Motor Division CAR NAME 
General Motors Cor oration 

MAILING AOOREssChe vrolet Owners Relatio n Dept. MODEL YEAR 
1077 Ar o "A 11

, GM Bld . Detroit, Mich. 48202 

NOTES: 

CAMARO 

1968 
ISSUED 10-15-67 
REVISED (e ) 

1. The Specifica t ions herein ore those in effect ot dote of compilation and ore subject to change without not ic e by the manufa c tur e r. 
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED : 

a, Specificotions apply to standard models without optional equipment. Significant deviat ions ore noted. 
b. Nominal design dimensions ore used throughout these sp e cificotions. 

Car & Body Dimensions ••• , •••••• , 1,2 

Engine - Mechonicol .. • .. .. • • • • • • 4 

Electricol ••• ,,,.,,, •• , •••••• , ... 12 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Dr ive Units ••• ,. . ..... . 14 

Brokes .............. 18, 19 

Steering .. .. ....... .... 20 

Susp ension• ................ 21 

Weights ••••• , •••• , ••••••••• 24 

Index ••••••• , , • , , , •• , , •••• , 27 

BODY - TYPES AND STYLE NAMES-
Body type, number of passeng e r & style nomes; use monu focturefs 
code fo r series & body style . 

2-Door Sport Coupe, 4- Passenger 
2 - Door Convertible, 4- Passenger 

396 Cu. In. 
V8 - 350 HP 

Optional (L34) 

396 Cu. In. 
V8-375 HP 

Optional (L 78) 

12437 
12467 

396 Cu. In. 
V8-375 HP 

Optional (L89) 

Fo rm Rev . 3-67 



Pog,:, 1 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Po;e 1 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 ------- ---- DA TE ISSUEJO-lS -67 REVISED (•l --- -
CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

See Pages 25, 26 for SAE Dimension Definitions 

(All dimensions in inches unless otherwise indicated) 

All dimensions to ground ore for comporotive purposes only and ore shown with vehicl~ load of two passengers in front ond three 
in rear, except wh-9re otherwise noted. 

MODEL 

WIDTH 
Trac k - Front 

T · :k - Rear -
A .imum overol I car width - · 
Sody width ot No. 2 pi llor 

LENGTH 
Body "O" to front of dash 

Wheelbase 

Overall car length 

Overhang - front 

Overhang - rea r 

Body uppe, structure lenqth 

Body "O" line to~ of rear wheel 

Body "O" line tow/scowl point 

HEIGHT 
Overol I heic,ht 

Cowl he ight 

Deck height 
Roc:ker To ground 
panel -

From front wheel ~ front 

Rocker To ground 
pcncl -

From rear wheel<£. rear 

Windshield slope angle 

GROUND CLEARANCE 
Bumper to g round - front 

3vmper to around - rear 

Angle of opprooch 

Ang le of departure 

Romp breokover angle 

Min, running clearance (Soecifv) 

SAE 
Ref. 
No, 

Wl0l 

Wl02 

Wl03 

Wl 17 

L 30 

LI0l 

L103 

L 104 

L 105 

L123 

L 127 

l130 

Hl0l 
Hl 14 

Hl38 

Hl 12 

Hlll 

H 122 

H102 

H104 

H106 

H107 

Hl47 

Hl56 

I 

SPORT COUPE CONVERTIBLE 

59.6 
5Q.5 
72.3 

108.0 
184.6 

36.6 
40.0 

90.0 

50.9 
3 5 . 3 

7 . 1 

8. 1 

17.2 
17.0 

22 
19 
13 

5. 1 (Frame to Ground ) 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Pogc 2 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 2 

,v\AK E OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 -------- - - DATE ISSUEDlO-l5-67 REVISED<0 l ----

MODEL 

FRONT COMPARTMENT 
Effective heod room 

Mex. eff. leo room - occelercto r 

H Point to Heel point 

H Po int !revel 

Sheu Ider room 

Hip room 

Upper body opening lo ground 

REAR COMPARTMENT 
H Poin t couple distance 

Effective heed roo m 

Min. effective leg room 

H Point to Heel point 

Min. 1cneo room 
Rear Compor t ment room 

Shoulder room 

Hip room 

Upper body opening to ground 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT 
U$oble luggoge copcc i ty 

L iftover height 

Pos i tion of spore t i re storo9e 

Method of hol di ng li d o? en 

STATION WAGON-THIRD SEAT 
Shoulder Room 

Hip room 

Eff e ctive leg room 

Eff e ctive head room 

Seat facing direction 

CAR AND BODY PIMENSIONS 
See Page$ 25, 26 for SAE Dime ns i on Defin i tions 

(All dimensions in inches unless oth e rw i se indicated) 

SAE 
Re f. 
Ne. 

H61 

L34 

H30 

L17 
W 3 

W 5 
HS0 

LS0 

H63 

LSl 

H31 

L48 

L 3 

W 4 

W 6 

HSl 

V 1 

H195 

was 
W86 

L86 

H86 

' 
I 

I 

SPORT COUPE 

37.0 I 
42. 5 

7 . 7 
4.0 

56.7 
56.3 
46.6 

27.1 
36.7 
29.2 

9.4 

22.5 
53.6 
54.6 
--

8.3 I 
30.0 

NOT 

AVAILABLE 

STATION WAGON-CARGO SPACE 

CONVERTIBLE 

37.5 

27.4 
36.8 
29.5 

47 . 3 
47 . 5 
- -

6.0 

Cargo len;th at floor - frcnt seat TL202 ·: --+-- ---------- - -- - - ------------- ----
Ca rg o leng th at belt - front H~ t ! L204 :j NOT ~------------ -- --- -------- - - ----- -
Co r go width - whee lb:se --i!i-W_2_0_1....;' --------------- - -- - -- -- --------

A VAILABLE Open ing width a t bel t 

Max imum ca rgo he ight 

Rea r open ing hei ght 

Carg o volume index !cu. ft. ) 
W4 > 1.f ~ ~ SX H20 ! 

, W204 i• 

· H201 ]I 
H202 i 

V2 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 3 AMA Specificatio ns-P a ssenger C ar Page 3 

\.\AKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 

POWER TEAMS 

DATE ISSUEDlO-l~ 67 REVISED<•> ---

(Indicate whether standard or optional) 
A B C D 

ENG INE AXLE RATIO *1l: 
MODEL 

TRANSMISSION * (Std. first) 
AVAILABILITY Di spl. Comp,. 8Hf' Torqu e 

(Indicat e A I C rotio) * Carburetor c u. in. Ratio RPM RPM 

HD 3-Speed 
Base 3.31 3 .07 3.55 3.73 (2 .41 : 1 low) 

and 
4-Speed 

A/C 3.31 3.07 3.55 
(2 .52: 1 low) - -

One; 
3.73 

396 35 0 415 4.1 0 
4-bbl 4 - Speed Base 3.31 3. 07 3 . 55 

Opt 10. 2.5: l @ @ 4 . 56 
(L34) 

Down- 520 0 3400 
(2.20:1 low ) 

4.88 
draft 

12437 A/C 3 . 31 3. 07 3.55 --
& 3.55 

Turbo 3 .73 
12467 Hydra - Base 3.07 2.73 3.31 4. 10 

Matic 
4. 56 
4.88 

A/C 3.07 2.73 3 .31 --
HD 3- Speed Base 

3 . 55 3.3 1 3.73 - -
396 One 

(2.41:1 low ) # 
Opt 4-bbl 

375 4 15 4 - Spd C . R. 3.07 
(L 78) Down- 11.00: @ @ and Base 4. 10 
& 5600 3600 # 

3.55 3.3 1 3.73 
4 . 56 draft 4 - Spd HD 

(L89) (2 .20: 1 low) 4.88 

3.07 
4 - Speed Base 

3.55 3 . 31 3.73 
4 . 10 

(2.52: 1 low) # 4. 56 
4.88 

A -S tandard 
B - Economy 
C - Perform lnce 
D -S pecia l 
* - Optional 

**-Positrac1 ion req uired fo1 4.10 4.56 and 4 88; 
avai l able optiom lly for a 1 othE r rati ps . 

#-Air Cond tioning not avai able. 

For m Rev. 3 - 67 



Poge 4 AMA Spec ifications-Passenger Car Pogc 4 

MAKE OF CAR __ C"""'A~MA~_ R_O.;__ __ MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUEDlO-l 5-b 7 REVISED <0 l 
12400 ---

396 Cu . In. V-8 

MODEL =====!e=:== 3=5=0=H=P===L=3=4======== =3=7=5=H=P===L=7=8~===±==3 7=5=H=P==L=8=9~== 
ENGINE - GENERAL 

Tvoe, no. cyls., valve arr. 90° V-8 OHV 

Bore ond st,oke (nominal) 4.094x3.76 

Piston displocement, cu. in. 396 
Bore spaci ng (~ to \.) 4. 84 
No. system I L. Bonk 1- 3- 5- 7 
(ftonl to ,ea, ) I R. Bank 2-4 - 6- 8 
F i,inQ order 1-8-4-3-6-5 - 7-2 
Comoreo. rat io (nominoll 10.25:1 11. 00: 1 
Cylinde, Head Material Cast allov iron I Aluminum allov 
Cylinder Block Moteri al Cast allov iron 
Cyl. Sleeve-Wet,d,y,none None 
Number of I Front Two 
mtg . points I Rear One 
Engine instollotion angle 3 °35 ' 
Taxable Dia2xNo. Cyl. 53.6 
horsepower 2.5 

Publish i ng mox. bhp' 350@ 5200 375 @ 5600 @eng.RPM 

Publishing max. torque • 
4) .5@ 3400 415 @ 3600 (lb. ft. @ RPM) 

Recommended fu e l 
Premium regular - prem ium 

ENGINE - PISTONS 
Material Cast alum . allov Aluminum imnact extruded 

Description ond finish Domed head, slipper skirt 

Weighr (piston only) oz. ?A. RO 23 . 12 
Top lond . 0305 -. 037 5 .0316-. 038 5 

CJeo,o nc e 
Skirt IT op .0010 - .0016 (a) . 0036- . 0044 (b) 

(limits) I Bottom 

No. 1 ring .2253-.2318 .2278-.2343 
Ring groove No. 2 rino .2253-.2318 .2278-.2343 
depth No. 3 rinQ .2098-.2163 .2128 -. 2143 

No. 4 ring 

• Mox. bhp (broke horsepower) ond mox. torque corrected to 60" Fond 29.92 in. Hg Olmo$pheric preuure. 

(a) Measured 1. 95 from top of piston 
(b) Measured 2. 25 from top of piston 

For m Rev. 3-67 



Page 5 AMA Spe cif icat ion s- Pa sse nger Lor Page 5 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE tSSUEol0-15-67REVISED< •> ----12400 
396 Cu. In . V - 8 

MO DEL ======='-'-==3=5=0=H=P==( L=3=4==)=="'= =3=7=5=H=P====(=L=7===8 )===="===3 7=5=H=P====( L=8=9====== 

ENGINE - RINGS 
No. I oi I or como. Comnression 

Function No. 2, oil or comp. Comnression 
(top to 

No. 3, oi I or comp. Oil bottom) 
No. 4, oi I or comp. None 
Description• Upper Cast alloy iron, barrel face, molybdenum inlay 

Compres- rnateriol, coating, 

sion etc. Lower Cast alloy iron, inside bevel & tapered face, chrome platec 
Width .0770-.0775 
Gop .010 - .020 
Description - Multi-piece (Two rails and one spacer expander) 
moreriol, cooting, Rails - steel chrome plated OD 

Oil etc. Expanders - stainless steel 
Width . 1870 - . 18go (assembled \ 
Gop .010-.030 

E xponders In oil ring: assemblv 

ENGINE-PISTON PINS 
Material Chromium Steel 
Length 2.930-2.950 
Diameter .9895-.9898 

Locked in rod, in 
Locked in rod piston, floating, etc. 

Type 
Bu sh, I In rod or piston None 
in g I Moteriol None 

Clearance 
In piston .00025-.00035 
In rod -

Direc t ion & amount o ffs et in piston On center 

ENGINE-CONNECTING RODS 

Material High alloy steel 
Weight (oz.) 27.84 I 24. 67 
Length (center lo center) 6. 130-6.140 

Moteria! & Type Premium aluminum 

Bearing Overal I length . 857 
Cleo ronc e (limits) .0009-.00Z9 
End play .016 - .020 

Form Rev. 3- 1 



Page 6 AMA Specifications-Passenge ·r Car Pose 6 

MAKE O f CAR CAMARO MO DEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUE010- 15- 67 REVISED (el 

II 

1240 0 .---
396 Cu. In. V-8 

MODEL =======!!=:===3=5=0=H=P== (=L=34=)=·======37=5=H=P= (=L=7=8=) =====3=7 5=H=P~(L=8=9=) == 

ENGINE - CRANKSHAFT 
Moteriol __ L, Forged steel 

Vibration damper type Rubber mounted inertia 
End thrust token by bearing (No ',) 5 
Cronksholt -end ploy . 00 6- . 01 0 

Material & type 
Steel, backed insert be ·aring material - copper lead alloy or 

uremium aluminum - for intended engine operatioriandapplication 
Cleoronce # l- 2- L 00l0 - . 00 22 1 3 &. 4 - l.0013 - .0025 1 #5 -( .00 15-·. 00 31 ) 

No. 1 2. 75 07' X • ()()2 I 2. 75 02 X • 992 
J ournal No. 2 2. 7 507 X , () ()2 I 2. 75 02 X • ()92 

· Moin 
2 . 75 05 X , 992 bearing dio . and No. 3 

bearing No. 4 2.57 05x .992 
overall No . 5 2.75 06x 1.252 
length No. 6 None 

No. 7 None 
Di,.& amt. cyl. offset None 

· Crankpin journal diameter 2. 199 X 2. 200 

ENGINE- CAMSHAFT 
location In block above crankshaft 

loteriol Cast alloy iron 

Material Steel backed babbitt 
Searings 

Number 5 
Gear or 'cho i n Chain 
Crankshaft gear or 

Steel sprocket sprocket moterio I 
Type of 

Comshoft gear or 
Driv e 

sprocket mate rial 
Cast alloy iron 

T iming 
No. of .links 50 

chain Width . 740 
Pitch .5 00 

ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM 
Hydraulic lifters (Std., opt . , NA) Standard Not availab l e 
Vo Ive ·,~t.a tor, type 
(intok&;-;xhoust) 

None 

Rocker ratio 1 . 70: 1 
Operating In toke Zero . 024 tapp e t · 
cleoronce 
(indicate hot Exhaust Zero . 028 or c:_old) 

(Continued) 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Poge 7 AMA Sp e ci fica tion s- Pa sse ng e r Ca r Poge 7 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_A ..... MA_· --.R_O ___ MODEL YEAR 1.968 DATE ISSUEol0-15-67REVJSED<•l 
· 12400 . ---

396 Cu. In . V .:a 
MOD EL ===s===='-'=:===c==i!!;======3=5 =O =H:::P===!.L==34=!======3==7=5=H====,P~L==7=8===========3=7 5=:==aH=P~L;;,;8~9~==== 

ENGINE- VALVE_SYSl~jco"~) 
Opens _ <•ate> 40° 44° 

Timi .ng lntoke Close;s (•A$C) 80° 92° 
(bond on Duration ~--.cl.-g. 300° 316° 
top of 

Opens •fl~BC) 88° 86° romp 
Exhaust Close _d •.ATC} - 32° 36° points) 

Qu;oiion :: deg:' 300° 302° 
Volve opening ·,co'verl_op 72° 80° 
Moteriol ·. Allov steel face & head aluminized 
Overall l ength 

., ,;\· 
5.215-5.235 5.204-5.224 .. 

Ac:tuol overol.l ~.~ _,clio. : 2 .. 060-2. 070 2. 185 - 2.195 
Angle of uoi &.'.iciie:·•..,: -·- 46 ° ( seat 45 ° (face) 
Se ot insert moteriol .t- None 
Stem cli onieie1 . , .. '~ "" .3715-.3722 . . 

·:_· . 

Stem to guide .~l_4'il•r~nc_e . 0010-.0027 
In toke 

lift(@ zero losh) . . , .4614 .5197 
Outer Vo lv e clos e d 

94-106 (g' 1. 88 
spri')g (lb.1 in.); ·: . .. 

· press. & Valve op·•~ · · 
303-327 @ 1. 38 length (lb.-i i~.) _· ·: 

lnr, er Volvo ~los ·ecl 
Spring Damper 

spring (lb.§ in.) _.-. 
press. & Vol~ e op~n - : 

Spr"ing I ength (lb. @ in.) ·_ -· Damper 
-· 

Moteriol High alloy -steel, face & head aluminized 
Overol I lenath 5.345-5.365 
Actuol overoli h·eocl die . . , 1. 715-1. 725 I 1.835-1.845 
An!lle of seot & foce 46 ° /seatl 45 ° (facel 
Seot insert moter_i ol None 
Stem cl_iome(er .3713-.3720 
Stem to 11uide'c_lurbri~• -. .0015-.01)32 
Lift (@zero . losh) ' .41:SUU . ~197 

E xhou st 
Valve clo "sec! Outer ·94-.106 (g' 1.88 

spring (lb,-i . I~.} -: 

press . & Volvo op, ·n 
@' l ength (lb.@ in .;} 303- -327 1. 38 

• . . \, 

Inner Val•• clo-sed · Spring Damper 
spring <f1,.~ iriS , 

p ress . & Valve opei, _-·-
le n gth (lb. _i" i~-.} 

_. Spring Damper 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION.$V.~J-EM 
Moin becr lngs .. 

'• Pressure ... 
Type of Connecting reels 

• y • •• ,, Pressure 
lubrica, Piston pini Solash 
tio n 

Comshcft bac,ings · Pressure (splash, 
' ·-. Pressure pres sure. Toppets 

noz1le) Timing gaor or ~hcin ·_- ·centrifue:allv oiled from camshaft bearine: 
Cyl ind er wofls · Pressure iet cross spraved 

· (Continued) 

For m Rev. 3-67 



Poge 8 AMA Spe c ification s- Pa sse ng e r Ca r Pogo 8 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_A_MA_R_O-,,-__ MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUEDl 0-l 5-67REVISED <•l ----
12400 

396 Cu.In. V-8 
MOD EL======-=======35=0=H=P==L=3=4=====!=.,=3=7=5=H=P====L=7=8========3=7=5 =H=P=====L=8=9=== 
ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 

Oi I pump type Gear 
Norm.of oil pre .. ure (lb, engine rpm) . 50-75 osi @' 2000 (a l 
Oil press. send ing unit (elect.or mech.) Electric 
T_ype oil intake (!looting, stotionory) Stationarv 
Oi I fi lie ( system (fu II flow, port., o the,) Full flow 
Filt er replocement (elemen t , complete) Element 
Capacity _of c .' cose, less fihe,-reli II (qt.) 4 

32 ° and above - SAE 20W or SAE l0W - 30 

Oil grade recommended (SAE viscosity 
0 ° · F to 32 ° F>!< - SAE 10w : or SAE l0W-30 

ond temperature range) Below 0° F - SAE ·5W, or SAE 5W-20 

* (SAE 5W-30 may be used at temperatures below freezing) 

Engine Service Reqmt. (MM, MS, etc.) MS or DG 

ENGINE-EXHAUST SYSTEM· 

Typ e (single, single wifh croSS•over, 1 h 
duol, other) Dua _ex aust & resonators; single muffler . 

Muffl er No·. & type (reverse flow, One , w/tw; resonators 
straight thru, seporote re sonator) 

Exhoust pipe dia. II--B_r_o_nc_h __ __________ F_r_o_n_t_2~-_2_5~x_.~0_7..,.3_-_._0_9~l_l_a~m~1=· n~a-'--"-te-"-"d'---------
(O. D., woll thic k.) IMoin Rear 2. 25 x . 073-. 091 laminated 
Tailpipedia.(0.D.&wollthickness) 2.00 X .062-.076 

ENGINE-CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM 
Type (ventilotes tci otmos., IStondo rd Ventilates to induction svstem 

induction system,other~Optionol None 
Make and model AC Soark Plue- (6424250\ 
Location Left front rocker cover 
Energy source (manifo ld 

Manifold vacuum Control vacuum, carburetor air 

Unit streom, other) 

Control method (vorioble 
Variable orifice orifice, fixed orifice, 

other) 

Discharges (to intake 
Intake manifold manifold, corb. oi, I 

intake, oir deoner 
intake, other) 

Complete Air inlet (breather cop, 
sy stem cQrburetor cir cleaner, Carburetor air cleaner 

other) 

Flame arrestor ( screen, 
Screen check valve, other) 

(a) Bench test - no flow conditions 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 9 AMA Specifications- · Pas senger C ar Page 9 

MAKE O F CAR CAMARO 

MODEL 124 00 

ENGINE - EXHAUST EMISSION CONTROL 
· Type (Air i njection, engine 

M O DEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUEO10- 15 -67 REVISED_<,_> __ 

Manual 

396 Cu. In. V-8 
350 HP (L34) 

Automatic I . 3-7 5 HP ( L 7 8 & L8 9} 
Manual onl 

modifications, other) 
Man u al Transmission - Air injection react.or equipment 

·Automatic Transmission ;. Controlled combustion svstem 
Type Semi-articulated vane type 

•. . . Oisplocemeni 19.3 cubic inches 
Air 

Ori ve rofio 1. 15 : 1 
Injection 

Drive type Crankshaft uullev Pump 
Rel ief valve (type) Pressure {plate .typ_e 
Filt e r (describe) Centrifugal air cleaner 
Air distribution C ·•. 

(head, manifold, etc: .) Manifold 
Air Point of entry · Exhaust ports 
lnj ection 

Injec t ion tube I. D. .2565 System 
Check valve tvpe Pressure (Plate type 
Backfire protection (type) Diverter valve 
Make Rochester Hollev 
Model 7028217 7028218 3923289 

Corb'/retor Barr e l si zc 1. 38 (Prim )· 2. 25 (Sec) 1 . 56 (Prim. & Sec ) 
Drive - - 600 - -Idle speed 
Nevtrol 700 750 --

!die A/ F mixture · Not specified 
Aux. Adv. Sys t ems (type) None 
Make Delco Remy 
Model 1111145 1111169 11 11 170 
Cent'fgol Start ( rpm) 900 900 
adv . in In termed. 

@' 210 0 17 @' 2000 crank points 21 17. @' 2000 
degrees @ deo. l rpm 

Distributor tong. rpm Mox.deg. ~ rpm 36 @' 5000 32 @' 5000 32 @' 5000 

Vacuum Start /in H..,I 
8.00 7 .00 

ocfv. in lntermed. 
crank points None 
deg rees @ dee. :P in . Ho 
eng. rpm Mox. deg . . 'Ji in. 

15 @' 15.5 12@ 12 

Voeuum Source Carburetor 
Timing. Cronk degrees 'f rpm (a ) TDC 4 BTC 4 BTC , ~ 
Cool ,;,; System 
(descr ibe · change~) None 

Exhaust Sy stem 

(describe ch onges) None 

(a ) At Idle 

F:,r m Rev. 3-67 



? og e 10 AMA Specifications- · Passenger Car Pose 10 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10-15-67 REVISED<•> --------;;--- ----
12400 

396 Cu.In.V-8 
MODEL ==========3=5= 0=H= P==L=3=4="====== 3=7=5=H=P=· ,,,,,L=7=8======= 3=7=5=H=P===(L= 8=9=)== 
ENGINE-FUEL SYSTEM (Sec suppl e mental poge fo r Detai ls of Fuel Injection, 

Supercharge r , etc. if used) 

Induction type: Corburetor, fuel 
injection". supercharger. Carhuretor 
Fuel Refill copocity (U.S. gols.) 18 (annroximatelv 
Tonk Fi lier location Center of rear end oanel . 

Fuel 
Type (ele~. or mech.) Mechanical 

Pump Locat ions Lower rii:rht front of eni:rine 
Pressure ronge 7.25-8.50 

Vacuum booster (std., optional, none) : None 
Fue l Tv·oe Fine mesh nlastic strainer in i:rasoline · 
Fi ltcr Locotions tank and naner filter in carburetor inlet 

Choke type Automatic 
ntoke manifold heot control Exhaust 
exhous t or water) 

Corbure• Air cleaner Standord Qil wetted 12a;Ber ele1:1-_ent 
to r type Optiono l -

Idle speed (spec : Manual 7 00 I 750 
neutral or drive) Automatic 600 I 

Idle A 1F mix. Not snecified 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Engine Carburetors No . Used 
Mode! Usage · Oispl. Transmission and Typ~ Make Model 

H. D. 3-Speed 7028217 One; 

Borre I 
Size 

•. 

396 and 4-bbl 1. 38 (Prim) 
Ppt . 4 - Speed Rochester I/ 7028218 Down- 2. 25 (Sec ) 
(L34) Turbo draft 

Hydra - Matic 
12400 ,' 

396 One; 1. 561 
Ppt. H. D . 3-Speed 4-bbl (Primary) 
(L 78) and Holley 3923289 Down - &: 
& 4-Speed draft (Secondary) 
(L89). 

Fo rm Re v. 3-67 



Pa:e 11 AMA Speci fication s- Passe nge r Ca r Poge 11 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_A_MA __ R_O--=-__ MODEL YEAR -1968 DATE ISSUED10- 15-67R EVISED(•l 
12400 ---

396 Cu. In. V - 8 
MODEL ===== ===="'== =3=5=0==H=P=='=L=3=4===ll===3==..,==' 5===H=P==!,=L=7=8====1a==3=7=5=H:0P~L==8==9==== 

ENGINE- COOLING SYSTEM 

Type system (pressure, pressure vented, 

atmospheric, other) 
Rodiator cop relief .vOfve pressur e 

Circvlo- Type (choke, byp<as) 
tion 

(• F) thermostat Storts to open at 

Type (c~ntr i fugol; other) 

GPM 1 ·1000 pump rpm 
Water Number of pump; 
pump 

Drive (V-belr, other) 

Bearing type 

By-poss recirculotion type (i nt er ., ex t.) 

Rod, otor core type 
(cellular, tube ond fin, other) 

Cool ing \'/ith heater (qt.) 

system l'/ithou ·t heater (qt.) 
II 
'I 

copoci ty Opf . equipment-specify (qt.) Ii 
Worer jackers full_ length of cyl. (yes, no) 

Wore, oll a round cy finder (yes, no) 

Number and type I (molded, st raight) 
Lowttr 

Inside diamete r 

Number and type 

I Rodi otor (molded, straig .ht ) 

hostt 
Upper 

Inside diameter 

Number and type 

I (molded, straight) 
By-poss 

Inside d iam e ter 

Number o f blades & soocina 

Diameter II 
Fan Ratio-fan to cronkshofr rev. ! 

Fon cutou t t ype 

Bearing type 

Fon 

• Ori ve 
Generator or olternotor Ii 

belts Water Pump 

(indicate Power Steering I 
belt used Air Conditioning 
by letter) 

Air Iniection Furno 

• Drive Seit Dimensions A 

Angl e of V 

Nomin"l lengt!-. (SAE) 56 .20 

Width 

8 

37 .30 

Pressure 

15 ± 1 osi 
Choke 

192° - 198° 
,. 

· Centrifuizal 
82 (a) 5200 

One 
V - belt 

Permanentlv lubricated double row ball 
Internal 

Tube and center 

23 
22 
23 

es 
Yes 

One, molded 

1. 88 

One, molded 

1. 50 

One, molded 

. 725-. 765 

5, staggered 
18 .00 
. 949· l 

Thermo - nodulated - viscous 
Double row ball 

A 
A 
A 
B 
C 
D 

C 0 E F G 

38° - 42P 

61. 00 49.50 jS .50 

.38 0 

External 

counlim1' 

E 
E 
E 
B 
-
D 

H I J K 

Form Rev. 3-6 



Pogc 12 AMA Specification s-Passenger Car Poge 12 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10-15-67REVISED!el ----
12400 

MODEL 
396 Cu. In. V-8 

350 HP L34 ) I 375 HP (L78) 375 HP (L89) 

ELECTP.ICAL - SUPPLY SYSTEM 
Moke ond Model Delco-Remv 1 <}80030 
Volroge Rrg.& Total Plore, 12 volts 66 olates 

Battery 
SAE De• i0not io n & Amp. H,. Rtg. 61 amohr. (a;20hr. rate 

Locotion Right side of engine compartment 
Terminal grounded Negative 
Make Delco-Remv 

Generator Model l 1 007Q4 1100814 
or Type and roting Diode rectified 9 - 37 a.mos 

A lternaror Outpul at engine idle (neutrol) 13 amus 
Ratio-Gen. to Cr i s rev. 2. 46: 1 
Moke Delco-Remv 
Model 111Q515 
Type Vibrator 

Closing voltcge 
None Cutou t ; generator rpm 

Regulotor relcy Reve rse current 

to open None 

Regu· Voltage 13.8-14.8 @85°F 
lated Current 

Vol toge Temperature OneratinP' 
test Load I 3-8 amoeres 
conditions Other None 

ELECTRICAL-STARTING SYSTEM 
Mcke Delco-Remy 

s~orting Model 1107365 
Motor Ro101;on (drive 

end v iew) Clockwise 

Switch (solencid, manual) Solenoid 

Motor 
3 & 4-SPD- Place gearshift lever in neutral & depress clut 

control 
Starling AU TOMA TIC- Place gearshift lever in N or P position 
proc;edure INITIAL START - Press accelerator to floor & release . Tur 

ch 

n 
ignition to START, release as soon as engine starts 

Engagement type Positive shift solenoid 
Pinion me shes (front, reor) Rear 

Pinion 9 
Motor Number 168 Drive of teeth Flywheel 

Manual 

Auto. 168 
Flywheel tootn Manual .4100-.4220 
foee width Auto. . 4100-.4220 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 13 AMA Spec ifica tion s-Passenge r Ca r Page 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MO DEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUEO10-15-67REV ISED <•> 
12400 ---

396 Cu. In. V-8 
MODEL ================3=5= 0=H===P===(L=3=4=)=====t, .j=37=5= H=P~(L=7=8=====&=====L8 

E~EC:TRICAL - IGNITlON SYSTEM Manual I Automatic Manual 
Conventiono( - Std ., Opt ., N.A. Standard 

Type Tronsistoriied - Std.,Opt.,N.A, N A 
Other (specify) None 
Moke Delco - Remy 
Model 1115273 

Coil , 
EnQine stopped 4.0 

Amps 
Engine idling 1.8 

Moke Delco Remv 
Model 1111145 111 1169 1111170 
Cen t "fgol 
odv. in 

Start (rpm) Q 1() QOO 

c/ shaft intermediate 20 @ 2100 17 @ 2000 degrees @ 17 @ 2000 
engine points deg. (i'rpm 
rpm 
(nominal) Max . deg. !hpm 36 @ 5000 32 @ 5000 32 @ 5000 

Di st,ibutor Vocuvm 
Start (in, Hg, } ~.uu 7.00 

adv. in 
c/shaft Intermediate 
degrees~ points, deg. @in. Hg. None 
in. Hg. 
(nominal) Max, deg. in. Hg. 15 @ 15.5 12(a)12 
Breaker gap (i n.) .019 
Cam ongle (deg.} 28-32 
Breaker arm ten•ion (01.) 19 -2 3 

Tim ing 
Crankshaft deg. @rpm TDC 4 BTC 4 BTC 
Mark location 

Make AC Suark Plu!! 
Model AC 43N 

Spark Thread (mm) 14 Plug 
Tightening torqu e (lb. ft.) 25 
Gap .033-.038 
Conductor type Linen core imprel!nated with electrical conducting mat'r 

Coble Insulation type · Rubber with neourene iacket 
Spark plug protector Neonrene 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPRESSION 
Locations & type Non - metallic high ignition cables 

Form Rev, 3- c 



AMA Specifications - Passenger Car Poge 14 

¼AKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10- 15-67R EVISED_<•_l __ 

396 C u . In . V-8 I 
124 00 

MODEL 35 0 HP L34 375 HP L78 375 HP L89 

ELECTRICAL - INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT 
Spee d• Type . D ial 
omete r Trip odometer (yes,no) No 
Chorg e indicator - typ e i Tell - Tale 
T empero ture indico tor - type Tell - Tale 
Oi l pressure ind ico:o,- type Tell-Tale 
Fu el ind icoto r- type Electric gauge 

Other Refer to page 23 
Wind. Type - S:andard 

I Electric Two-speed shie ld 
I! wiper T voe - Ooti ona I Norie 

Wind• Type .,. Stondord Ii Push - button shield 
T ype - Opti on ol I: None washe r 

Type I Vibrator 
Horn Number used I Two 

Amp drew (each) (Low note ) 4 . 5 - 6 . 5 @ 12 .5 V; (Hi - note } 4.2 - 6.2@ 12.5V 

DRIVE UNITS- CLUTCH (Manual Transmission) 

Make & type 

Type- pressure plate springs Ii 
Totcil spring lood (lb .) 

No . of clutch driven d i scs : ~ 

Moteriol II 
1! 

Outside & insid e dia. 1! 
C lu tch Tcta l efl.oreo(sq.in.) ;1 ,, 
fa c ing Thickness Ii 

Engagerr,ent cushion• Ii 
ing methcd ! 

I 

R e leose Type & method I be aring of fubricotion 

Torsional Methods: sp rings, I 
damping fri ct ion m:,teriol j 

& -Speed 
Chevrolet-Single dry disc; semi -c entrifugal 

Diaphragm. bent finger design 
2450-2750 
One 

Premium grade wo v en asbestos 
11. 0 & 6.50 
123 . 7 0 

, 
. 14 0 each 

Flat spring steel between facings 

S ingle row ball, packed and sealed 

Coil springs 

Form .Rev. 3-67 



Page 15 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 15 

MAKE OF CAR _ _ C_A_MA __ R_O_--,,-_ MOD EL YEAR 

MODEL 

DRIVE UNITS-TRANSMISSIONS 
Monuol 3-speed (std. or op!.) 

Monuol 4-soeed (std. or opt . ) 

Monuol with overdrive (std. or oot.) 

Au tomatic (std. or opt.) 

DRIVE UNITS- MANUAL TRANS. 

Number of forward speeds 

In f irst 

T ronsmis• 
In s e cond 

sion ratios In third 

In fourth 

In reverse 

Synchronous meshing. sp ec i fy gec r s 

Shift lever location 

C apacity (pt.) 

I 
I 

l 

35 0 HP L34 

Tur b o 
Hvd r a - Matic 

3 
H.D. 3 - Speed 

2.41 
1. 5q 
1.00 
--

2.41 

3.5 

1968 DATE ISSUED10- 15 - 67REVISED <0 > 
12 4 00 --

396 Cu . In. V-8 
375 HP L78 375 HP LB 

H. D. 3 - So eed 
Ootional 
Not available 

I Not available 

:lP 1ca e oa A 1· bl t 11 ene:1nes 
4 4 

4 - Speed 4 - Speed 
2.52 2 2 0 
1.88 1. 64 
1.46 1. 27 
1.00 1. 00 
2.59 2.26 

All forward 2'ears 

Floor 

3 
Type recomme~ded Meeting Militarv Soec. MIL - L - 2 10 5B 

Lubricant SAE v is- s ,.,.,,,,., SAE 80 
cosity Winter SAE 80 
number Ext re me cold SAE 80 

DRIVE UNITS- MANUAL TRANS. W/OVERDRIVE 
(For tronsm i s.sion doto see monuo: tronsmission section ) 

Type (p lone to,y or oth er) 

Manual lockout (yes, no) 

Oownshift occelerotor control (yes, no) NOT 
Minimuni cut•in ss:,eed 

Gea r ratio 

Capaci ty (pt. )(Overdrive only) I AVAILABLE 
Seporole filler (yes, no) 

Lubricant 
T ype recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 

cosily Wint er 
nt.1mber E x treme cofd 

Form Rev. 



Page 16 
AMA S p e c ificat ion s- Pas se ng e r Car 

Page 16 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10-15 -67REYISED_<•_> __ 
12400 

396 Cu. In. V-8 
MODEL 350 HP (L34 375 HP L78 375 HP (L89) 

DRIVE UI\JITS-AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 
T rode nome Turbo Hvd ra - Matic 

Typ e describe I Tor~ue converter 
with p anetary gears 

Sel ector location Steering column (a) NOT 

P - Park 
R - Reverse 

List gear r<Jtio! Se_lector Pattern 
N - Neutra l ond indicote which ore used in 
L1 2 . 48 AVAILABLE 

eoch selector position -
L2 - 2. 48-1. 48 
D - 2. 48 - 1. 48 - 1. 00 

Mox. ups hi fr .seeed-drive ron~e- I 500-2)· 88 (2-3) 
Mox. k ickdown speed-drive range I 3Q(2-1': 82 (3- 2\ 

Number of elements i 3 
Torque Mox. rolio ot stall ! 2. 04 
convertor Type of coolin;(oir, li~uid) ii Water 

Nominal diameter 12.20 

Lub ricant 
Copocity-'-refill (pt.) ! 8 
Type recqrnmended I A Suffix A ' 

Specia l transmission i 
feotures I 

-
lRIVE UNITS-PROPELLER SHAFT 
Nu mber used One 
Typ e (straight tube, tube-in•tub e , Stra_ight Tube 
internal•cxt erno l damper, etc.) 

Monuol 3-speed Irons . 2 . 75x50.46x .065 

Outer 
Monuol 4-sp ee <! Irons. 

Same as 3-Speed 
dia m. x 
length• x 

woll 
thick .. 

Overdrive rronsmission Not available 
ness 

Automatic tronsmissicn I Same as 3-Speed 

• Centet to center of un iver sal joints, or to centerline of reor ottoch:ne:nt. (Continued) 

(a) Floor mounted with console available optionally 

Form Rev. 3-6 7 



Pa!'e 17 AMA Sp e cif icatio ns- Pa sse nger Car Page 17 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10-15-6il{EVISED_<•_> __ 

MODEL ===- -~----~~~~~~~~II,_--- -= === === = == 1=2=4=0=0= == == === = = = = 

D~IV E UNITS-PROPELLER SHAFT (cont.) 

Inter• 
mecliote 
bearing 

Slip 
Yoke 

.Type (plain, 
onti-fri ction) : 

Lubrication (fitting, 
prepack) · : · · 

Type _.· 

N.,mber of te~th ' 

Spline · 0 .0. 

Make _ one! Mfg' , No . 

Number usecl ! 
Type (boll and tru,:,nion,cross) 'I 

Universal Rear orto d, .(u-bolt ,clomp, etc. ) !I 
joints Type (plain, 

Bearing 
onti-f,i~tion) 

Lubric . (fi tti ng, 
pre pock ) 

Drive token through (torque tub e 
or o,m s, springs) 

Torq u e token through (tor que tube 
or orms, spri ngs) 

DRIVE UNITS-AXLE 
Type (front, rear) _ 

Description 

Limitecl Slip cli fferen:iol, type 

Drive Pinion Offset 

No. of cliHerentiol pi:,ions 

Pinion adjustment (shim, other) 

Pinion beoring oclj. (shim, other) 

Wheel bearing type 

Cooacitv (ot.) 
Type recommended 

Lub, icant SAE vis• Summe; · 

cosi ty Winter 
number Extreme c·old 

Axle ratio 

None 

Yoke 

27 

1. 502-1. 503 

Chev.rolet 3941935 

Two 
Cross 
U - Bolt 

Anti-friction 

Prepack 

Leaf springs 

Leaf springs 

Rear 

Semi-floating, overhung pinion gear 

Dual disc clutches 
1. 50 
Two 
None 
Shim 

Single row cylindrical roller 
3 . 5 

Meetine: Militarv Soecs. -MIL-L - 2105- R 
SAE 80 
SAE 80 
SAE 80 

AXLE RATIO TOOTH COMBINATIONS 
(See page 3 for axle ratio usage) 

2. 7.3 3.07 3.31 3.55 3 .73 4. 10 4.56 4.8 
No. of !Pinion 

l-'_;__;;----------l+----:--:----;-::,-----:--::------::-::,----7-:---~:--:---,-- -'- ---=--:-
teeth jRing ge~, 

15 14 13 11 11 10 9 8 
I 41 43 43 39 41 41 41 3Q 

Ring Geor 0.0. II 8.875 

Form Rev . 



P<Jge 18 AMA Specificat ions-Passenge ·r Car Page 18 

'.\AKE OF CAR CA.MARO MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10- 15-67 REVISED_(•_l __ 

MODEL ==== =============== ================== 
DRIVE UNITS-WHEELS 

T ype & moterio II s h t or SDO e lSC k d' t 1 s ee 
Std. i 14 X 6 

Rim (siie & flange type) I Opt. None 
Type (bolt or sruc!) I Stud 

Attachment Circle diameter I 4.75 
Nurrlber end size I · 5 hex nuts, 7/16-20 UNF-2B 

I 
MODEL I 
DRIVE UNITS-TIRES 

Size, ply roting, & ply F70 x 14-2 ply (4 ply rating ) 

Standard 
Type (bias , rad ial, etc.) II Bias 
Full rared J Frc:1r Ii 24 lbs. 
Inflation 

J Rel', Ii 28 lbs. PrP •s. 
Rev.iMile at 50 M?H !I 815 RPM· F70 x 14 

Optiona I Size, ply raring, & ply 

BRAKES-PARKING 
Type of control 

Location of control Left of steering column under instrument panel 
Op e rates on Rear service brakes 

Type (in terna l or external) : 
If sepa• - -
rote from Drum diameter l --
:se ,.,,i..:e Lining size (length x 
Orokcs wid th x th i ckness) - -

Fo rm Rev . 3-67 



Page 19 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 19 

DATE ISSUED 10- l 5-6 7REVISED <•> ----

MODEL=====o======l=I ==,=========1=2=40=0=========== 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 

BRAKES-: SERVICE .. STANDARD I' . : FRQNT DISC . (Opt ) 
· . . type (drum or disc) Drum (finned ) ·· I Disc 

Self adjusting · (std., opt., N.A .) Standard ' 
Power brok~ moke & 1·s,a: . , --
type(remote, in t :, etc.) I Opt. Bendix· Delco- -Moraine Vacuum oower unit· inte11:ral 
Effective ~,ea (sq. in.)• · . 168. 9 •' 114. 0 
Gross lining orecdsq .. in·.) .. ' 168.9 .. 118. 1 
Swep t area (sq. in·.)• • • 268.6 332.4 
Percent brake effectiveness - front - 62.3 58:9 

Diameter I Front 9.5 11.0 0 
(nominal) I Rear . 9.5 

Drum or T ype and ' Composite, 
Disc 

.. Cast iron moteriof 
; cast ·iron; · steel web 

' Disc (ve nted or solid) -- . Ven t ed 
No. pistons p er caliper -- 4 

Whe~I cy~· Front 1. 125 2 . 0625 
inder bore Rear : · . 875 .875 

Bore 1.0 0 1. 125 
Moster 

displacement! F roni % 62.3 58.9 Cylinder 
di~tribut ion j Rear % 37.7 41. 1 

Oise B,k. Type (proportion, delay, 
,Check valve Valve me terihg ·, other) 

Pedal ore ratio 6.20 
line pressure at 100 lb. pedal load 79 0 79 0 
Shoe clearance od'justment Self adiustine: 

Orum or Di Sc Drum Disc · 
Bonded or riveted Bonded Riveted 
- Material Molded asbestos Molded asbestos 

Size Prim. or 
out-

Front (length x board 
9.0lx2 . 50x .17 5. 96 X 2. 21 X .41 

\'/heel width x Se cond. 
5.96x2 . 21 t hiclcness) or in• 9,75 X 2.5 X .20 X .41 

Broke board 
lining Segments per shoe One One 

Material Molded asbestos Molded asbestos 
Size 

P rim. 01 

out- 9.0lx2.00x .17 9.01 X 2. 00 X .17 
Rear (l ength x board 

Whe el wid th x :.econd. 
9.75x2.00x . 20 9,7?x2.00x .20 th i ckness) 

or in-
board 

Segments per shoe One One 
• Excludes river holes, grooves, chamfers, etc. •• Includes rivet holes, grooves, cha mfers, etc . • 
• •• Total swept oreo for four brakes, (Wid e st lining contact width for each broke x its contact circumference.) 

Form Rev, 3-67 



Page 20 AMA Sp ec ifica tions - Pa ss e ng e r Ca r Page 20 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO 

MOf'El 

STEERING 
Mon_ual (std., opt., NA) 

Powe r (std., opt., NA) 

Adjustable Type ond 
steering wheel description 

(tilt, swing, other) (std., opt., NA) 

Wheel diomeler 
Manual 

Power 

Turning 
Outside Woll to woll (I. & r.) 
fron t Curb to curb(I. & r.) 

d iometer 
(feet) Inside Woll to woll(l.&r.) 

rear Curb lo curb (I. & r.) 

Outside _whl. ong!e with insi de whl. ot20-

T ype 

Make 
Monuol Geor 

IGeor 
Ratios 

loveran 

No. whee! turn s 

Type (cooxiol, linkage, etc.) 

Make 

Type 

Power 
Qear 

Rorios 
!Gear 

· !Overall 

Pump dri vcn by 

Number wheel turns 

Type 

linkage 
Location (front or rear 
of whee Is , other) 

Drag link (trons. or !ongit.) 

T ie rods (one or two) 

Incl ina tion at comber (deg.) 

Steering Searings 
Upper 

A)[iS {type) Lower 

Thrust 

Wh!. Align. Coster (deg.) 
(rcnge ot Com be, (deg.) 
curb wt .& 
preferr <'j) Toe-in (outside track inches) 

Steering spindle &·joint type 

Diameter 
Inner beorin9 

Wheel Outer bearing 
Spind)e Thread · siie 

Bearing type 

MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10-15- 67 REVISED (el ----

124 00 

Standard - energv absorbing steering column 
Ootional 

TILT : Til t achieved with universally-jointed 
shaft at base of steering wheel 

steering 

Ontional 
16.25 
16.25 

Semi - reversible recirculating ball nut 
Saginaw 
24. 1 
28. 2: 1 
4.8 
Coaxial 
Saginaw 

Same as · manual 
17. 5: 1 
20. 6· l 

-Crankshaft 12ulley 
2.8 

, Parallelo!!ram 

I Rear 

None 
Two 

8 - 1/ 4 to 9 - l / 4 
Ball stud with non-metallic bearing surface 
Ball stud with non-metallic bearing surface 

None 
0 to P l 

N-1/4 to P,-3/4 
. 1/8 to 1/4 

Steerin!! knuckle with soherical ioints 
1.2493-1.2498 

.7491- . 749 7 
3/4-20 NEF - 3 (modified ) 

'T'aner roller 

Form Rev. 3- 67 



Poge 21 AMA Sp eci ficatio ns- Passe nger Ca r Pog e 2 1 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL ·YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10-15-67REVISED~ . 

MODEL ====================1=2=4=0=0==;=========== 

SUSPENSION-GENERAL (See Supplement p_oge for detoiis on Air Suspension) 

Provision for cor leveling ' Front stabilizer bar. • 
Provision for broke dip conirol . Front susnension beometr~ 
Provision for ocC. sq ua t control Rear susoension l!eometrv 
Specio_l :pr.o"'.isions for Front: 3-3/4 -in. inboard of bumper bolt 
cor jocking ·Re·ar: · 2-1/2 in. inboard of bum2er ' bolt 
Shock Type Direct double actinir hvdraulic 
absorber Moke Delco front & 
r eo r Piston dio. 1.00 

Other speciol feotures '. 

SUSPENSION-FRONT 
Type ond description . Independent ,: _SLA type with coil springs and concentric 

shock abs _orber . and spherically-jointed steering knuckle 
for each wheeL 

Type Coil ril!ht hand helix 
Moterial Steel allov 

Spring 
Size (coil d~sign he _ight & 1.0. 11. 09 X 3. 63 
bor length x di o:) 122, 8 X . 629 
Spring rote (lb . per in.) 347 
Rote ot wheel (lb. per.in.) 

Type (lit1k, linkless, 

Stabilizer fro me less) Link 
Mote;iol & bar diameter Steel .6875 

SUSPENSION - REAR 
Type ond descriotion II ·Salisburv rear axle with mnltinlfi 1.,,,f ·i::n,-inas 
Drive ond torque token through Rear Sorin'1's 

Tvoe I Multinle leaf snrinui:: 
Moteriol Chrome carbon steel 
Size (length x width,coil design 
height & 1:0.;bor le ngth & dia.) I 56.0x2.25 

Spring Spring rate (l b. per in.) 125 
Rate ot wheel (lb. per in.) 

"'ou nting insulation type I Rubber bushed at shackle and hanl!ers 
If INo. of leo'ves · five 
leaf ~hoekle{comp .or tens. \ Compression 

Stabilizer 
Type (li;,k,linkless,fromelessl I 

I None 
Moteriol --

Track bor !voe i None 

Form Rev. 3-



Page 22 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 22 

MAKE OF CAR_C-=-A==MA=R--'-O-=---_~_MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED10-15-67REVISED_<•_l __ 

MODEL= =========ll===========l=2=4= 0=0========= == 
FRAME 

Type ond description (Seporcte frome, 
unitized frome, portiolly • unitized frame) 

BODY - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 
Ors.hinged! Front doo,. 

(front, rr.) I Rear doors 

Type of finish (lacquer, ename I, other) 

Hood counterbalanced (y es, no) 

Hood release control (internal external) 

Vehicle Indent. No . lo; oti on 

Engine No . locot ion 

Theft protection • type 

Vent window con t rol m~ thod' Front 

(crcnk, friction p ivot) Reor 

Front 

Sect cushion type Rear 

3rd sect 

Front 

Sect bock type Rear 

3rd sec t 

Wind•h ield gloss type (i.e., 
single curved • laminated plate) 

S,de gloss type (,.e., curved 
Tempered plate) 

. 

Bocklight gloss type (i.e., compound 
curved • tempered plate, th ree 
piece) 

Windshield gloss exposed surfcce oreo 

Side gloss exposed surface area 

Bock light gloss exposed ,urfcoe area 

Total gloss exposed surface crec 

. I 

I 
ll 

I 

II 

I 

Combination body - frame integral with 
separate forward portion ladder frame. 

2- Door Sport Coupe I. • Convertible 

Front 
None 

Acrylic lacquer · 
Yes 
External 

Top left hand of instrument panel 

Top front of RH bank of cylinder and case 

Warning buzzer sounds when key is left in 11OFF" 
oosition with left front door ooen . 

NonP. 
None 

Formed wire and foam pad 
Formed wire and cotton 

None 
Formed wire and foam oad 
Formed wire and cotton 

·None 

Curved - laminated plate 

Curved - tempered plate 

Curved, tempered plate Plastic 

1032. 6 990.5 
· 1128. 6 1199 . 0 

819-. 2 834 .0 
2980.4 3023.5 

Fo rm Rev. 3-67 



AMA Spe cifica tion s-Pass e ng e r Car 
Pose 23 Pose 23 

MAKE OF CAR __ C_A_MA_R_O--,, __ MODE L YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUEo lO - l 5-67REV ISED~ 

MODEL =============================================== 
12437 12467 

CONVENIENCE EQUIPMENT (Indicate whether standard, optional or NA on each series) 

Si-ie windows Ootional 
Power 

Ven t windows NA windows 
Oockl ight or tailgate NA 

Power seats (specify type os 
NA well a, ovo i lobility) 

Reclinin; front seat ba,;:k (R-L or both) NA 
Front seat head restrai n« (R-L or bo th) Optional-both R & L 
Radios (spe c ify type as 

Optional - AM Push- button, AM-FM Push - butt well os availab ili ty) on 
Rear seat speaker Optional 
Power ontenno NA 
Clock Ootional 
Air conditioner (specify type Optional - Four- season; GM Chevrolet end avoi labi Ii ty) 

Speed warning device Ootional 
Speed control device Ootional 
Ignition lock lomp NA 
Dome lamp Standard I NA 
Glove compor tment lomp Ootional 
Luggage comportment lom j: Ootional 
Unde rhood lamp Ootional 
Courtesy lomp Ootional · 1243 7 I Standard 12467 
Mop l omp NA 
Auto. Iro ns . quad. lomp Standard 
Cornering light lamp NA 

LAMP HEIGHT AND SPACING 

Headlomp 
Hishe s t • 24.8 

He ighf;obov e 
Lowest 

ground to H igh eot 24.0 
center of bulb Toil 

Lowest 
o, marker 

Front 
Sidemerk er 

Reor 

Headlamp 
Ins ide 

O•at>ide . 
Dis tance from Inside 
C / L of cor t o Tei I 
center of bulb I Outside 

Front ' 
Direct i ona l 

R~or 

.. If s ingle headlamps ore vs~d e nter here. 

Form Rev, : 



Poge 24 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 24 

MAKE OF CAR CAMARO MODEL YEAR 1968 --------- DATE ISSUEol0-15-67REVISED_<•_ > __ 

WEIGHTS 

CURB WEIGHT - POUNDS °c PASS. WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION 

Poss. In Front Poss. In Reor 
SHIPPING 

V-8 ENGINE (327) Front Reo, Toto I WEIGHT 
Front Rear Front , Rea, 

~-ode I 

2-Dr. Snt. Cne. ll2437) 1760 1345 3105 2q55 

Convertible (12 467) 1860 1530 3390 3245 . 

I 

I 

-

I I 
11 

I 
Accessories & Eav i0men~ o::~!rential Weio",ts Remo,ks 
Followine- weie-hts are in dditic n to or es sho Nn on Base V-8 
396 Cu. In. V-8 +309 (L34) 
396 Cu. In. V-8 +28 1 {L78) 
396 Cu. In. V - 8 +21 0 {L79) 
4-Soeed Transmission +16 
3- Sod. H.D. Trans . +29 
3 -Sod. Auto Trans. +54 

Power Windows +18 
Foldine: Rear Seat§ +34 
Air Conditioninf! +()7 
F::oont Comot. Flr. Conso e+l3 
Power Brakes +11 
Front Disc B rakes +40 
Power Steerine- +30 
.Radio AM +Q 

AM/FM +10 
Stereo Eauio. +12 

I 

I 

~ .... _ 0 .... , ., """ 



Pogo 25 

VERTICAL 
ZERO LIN£ 

ACTUAL FRONT 
OF OAS H 

H101 

AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

KEY SHEET 

EXTERIO R CAR AND BODY DLYiENS!ONS 

WIDTH 

H138 :• 

~ ~4, a H 147 (R A"4 P 8REAK0V£R 
A NGL£1 

---L 127 Hll2 ~111 ·, d 
L104...__ ----- L101 1..105 

IN CWOEO RA"4P 
ANGLE 

- ---- ---1..103--------. 

LENGTH & HEIGHT GROUND CLE A RANCE 

INTERIOR CAR AND BODY DLYiENSIONS 

FRONT COMPT. 

WIDTH 
HSO 

THIRD SEAT 

1..204=1 

REAR COMPT. 

!ii 11! 
1 

! H20 2 
,• ... ,· ... H201 \ :f' 1 

,:···-'. -(---=,'· - -~-- -- -- --~· _} 

I 
I 

- -- -L2 02 -- --I 
CARCO SPACE 

Page 25 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Pogo 26 A/0.A Specifications - Pas se ng e r Car Poge 26 

CAR ANO 'BODY DIMENSIONS 
KEY SHEl:T 

DIMENSION DEFINITIONS 
EXTERIOR WIDTH D IMENSIO~IS 

WlO l WHEEL TREAD - FRONT . Meo>u,ed or cente,Hne of 

w102 ~{.tesE L'1~ REAt0
~ CREbAfr o~~:~~~~=d or ce nter line of 

tires ot 9,01.1,,d . 
W103 MAXIMUM OVERALL CAR WIDTH. Include bun-.pers, 

rnold in9s, or 5J,ecf r.1ctol protrusions. Meosvred to 01.1t• 
side of motol. 

Wl 17 MAXIMUM BODY WrDTH AT "2 PILLAR. Meosurd 
o cros.s body ct !12 pi Iler, excluding hardware ond opp lied 
moldin gs. 

EXT ERIOR .LENGTH DIMENSIONS 
L 30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO ACTUA L FRONT OF 

OASH. If octuol Front of Dosh is to the rear of Body 
Zero Line, it is iden, if i~d by o minus( - ) sign. 

L101 WHEELBASE • . 
L 103 OVER AL L LENGTH. Include bumper guords ii standord 

equip m ent. 
L 104 OVERHANG - FRONT. Measured from C -'L of front 

whee l s to front of cor, including bumper gvords if 
stcndc rd eq uipment. 

L105 OVER HANG- REAR.Meo>ured from C. L of roar wheels 
to rec:- of co,, inclv di~ g bumper gu:irds if stondo,d 

L123 SbiJ';'°uPPER STRUCTURE LENGTH AT CAR 
CENTCRLIN:. The ho ritonto l dim en sion fr om th e Cowl 
Point t o rhe Deck Po int. 

L127 VERT ICAL ZERO LINE TO CENTERLINE OF REAR 
\'/HEELS. A ho,i1onr:I di me n sion. 

L 130 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TC WINDSHIELD COWL 
POINT. The hori1ontol dimension from rhe verticol 
zero l ir,e to the theoretical inrer:section of exte nded 
windsl-:ie ld gloss pl c~ e one! normol cowl surface •. 

EXTE RIOR HEIGHT DIMENSIONS 
H101 OVERALL HEIGHT - DES IGN. Meosu,ed wioh the 

vehicle in M:nufoct,r er s Design We ight ouitvde. 
Hll4 COWL PO INT TO GROUND. Meosu,ed ct vehicle 

centerline. 
H138 DECK POINT TO GROUND. Meosurc<l at vehicle 

cente-rline. 
H112 ROCKER PANELTOGROUNO- FRONT . The vertical 

dime nsion from 9 roun.! to bot1om o! r ocke r pone!, exch .. d
ing flcnge.s .• i..~eosu re~ to rhe outside of she~t meta l at 
forerno.st poil""lt of ,oc'<er panel. 

Hill ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - REAR. The verricol 
dimension from W'.:;," ;-d ro bo r :om of rocker ponel, ex• 
eluding fl0 ri9e s. Measured to the outside of sheet me:o l 
at f,on t of re-er wh~o : opentng. 

H122 WINDSHIELD SLOPE ANGLE. The ang le between o 
verfico l l ir:.~ end th,e windshield svrfoce O! car cen1er• 
line. On co m po und •c i..;,ved w,ndshields th : chord of the 
ore is vsc~ond l im i re d to thot section or the windsh ield 
com?1ehend ed by on !S •in~h cho~d. 

GROUND CLEARAN CE DIMENSIONS 
H102 BUMP:R TO GRO U:,D - FRONT. Min;n,um d imension, 

includes b ur.,per Qv-e•~s. 
H104 BUMPER TO GROU:-1!) - REAR. Min irnu"' dimension, 

incl udes bur.:ipe r 9vcds. 
H106 ANGLE OF APPRO.,.CH. The ongle b•t ween g,ound 

ond o line tangent to the front t ire stot i c•c~oded radius 
ore ond the first p:)int of interferenc e, ,i. e. , bumpe,, 
guor d, grovel d eflec •:)r, ferid er or other component, ex• 
clud in ; licen.se plo~e. T his d imen sion may be deter• 
mined ~r op hicolly f.o: ,epattil'l_g pu rp oses. 

H107 ANGLE' OF DEPARTURE. The o"g!e berween g•ound 
and o l ine t engent to the recr t ire static looded rad iu s 
ore ond the first po int of in te rf erence, i.e., bvmper, 
guo,d, orovel dcfle:tor, toil pipe, fender or other 
compo r.erl t, ex cludin; lice:,,se plote. This dimc r.s ion 
may be deter:n in ed _;rophi:::ol:y for reporting p-urposes. 

H147 RAMP SREA KOVE i< ANGLE. The supple,,, e nt of in
cluded rc:rmp angle nao, mi:-.vs. included r~mp onglo) 
ove-r w~ich cor con p-:ss without in!erfere: , :e; rr.eosured 
with co, s1tting en a level surFoc::e, v~in9 lines tonge nt 
to o res of frcnt ond reor stot ic lood e d rod ;i ond in t er~ 
s ectin; ot point on u:-idcrside of cor which defines the
smolleSf on9lc. Th is dimen5ien moy be determitied by 
colculct ion (see Oes ;gn Standard DO 0.00 - 108) or 
gr~phi:olly for repon in9 pu r poses. 

H156 MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE. Location 
of rneosurem~nt on th e cor is to be clea rl y recorded. 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
H 61 EFFECT IVE HEAD ROOM - FRO NT, The d;men•ion 

from H Point to th~ h ~~dlining, ph.:s o con5,tont of 4.0 · 
inches 1 mi:osurcd ol=n; o l ine 8" to reo: of vert ical. 

L 34 MAXll.lvl.\ Ei'FECTIVE LEG ROOl,1-ACCELERATOR. 
,'-.ie~sure-d olo:i3 o dio,;ono l li ne from the MGnikin ankle 
9i vot ce n te r fo the H Poin~ pl us o constont of 10.0 
i:-.che-s. For treadle type occel~rator p~C.::ls, the l~g 
ro crn is meosur~d wu~ th e Ma;in<1n ' s. r1gh: toot on the 
occ eler:>tor :edo! anC the ll1cn ikin Heel Pc. in t ot Accei. 
eroto r Heel ?oint, Al l other !ypes of occi:l e~otor pedals. 
w i ll be m.eos\.o:td "'' it:"\ th e Mo.,lkin f~ot ong! e set ot 87 ~ 

H 30 

L 17 

and th~ shoe ?ouchi ri; 1he peC-:1. 
H POI.S:T TO HEEL PO ll':T - FRONT. The vert;col 
di men s !:,n. from the H Pe in~ to th e Acc:elerotor He e l 
Po in t. 
H POlNT TRAVEL. The Morizontol di mensio n between 
the H Point in th e most fo,wo:d o n d reorword sect 
tH,sir i c-f'\s. 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS (Cont.) 
VI 3 SHOULDER ROOM - FRONT. The minimum loterol 

dimensions. between the doo r garnish mold in gs 01 ncor• 
est interference, meo:;urec' ot the H Po int s t a tion. 

W 5 HIP ROOM - FRONT . The lote,ol dimension th rough 
1he H Point to 1rimr.i cd body sudocos. Oepres$ loose 
side wolJ cloth to trim foundotion or othe, obstruc• 
ti on if such construction exists. 

H 50 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - FRONT. Tho 
ver ti cal dimension from o po int on the tdmmed body 
op~ning to the ground, meosur.?'d o t the H Po int station. 

REAR COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
L 50 H POINT COUPLE DISTANCE. The hor;zontol dimcn• 

s ion froni the front seot H Point ro the reor sear H Point. 
H 63 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - REAR. The dimens;on 

from the H Point to the h~odlining, plus o constant of 
4.0 in ches'- measured ofon_g o line a, to reor of vt!!rticol. 

L 51 MINIMUM t:FFECTIVE LEG ROOM - REAR. Measured 
c!ong a diagonal line from the onklo pivot center to th e 
H Point · P.lus o cons ton: of 10 . 0 inches, with the- foot 
positicnec:l to the nearest interference between the 
scot structure end toe, inste_?: o, lower leg. 

H 31 H POINT TO HEEL POINT - REAR . The vertical 
dimension from the H Point to the Manikin Heel Point 
on the depressed floor covering. 

L 48 MltllMUM KNEE ROOM - REAR. Th e min;mum dim on• 
sion fro m the i\~onikin kne~ pivot center to the back of 
the front seat b.:c k . 

L 3 REAR COMP,:\RTMENT ROOM. The hori,ontol dimen
sion from the bock of front seat to front of rear s ea t 
bec k ot height to ngent to the top of rear seat cusJi;on. 

YI 4 SHOULDER ROOM - REAR. The minimum loterol 
dimension ·between the door go,nish molding or nearest 
tn, er fe,ence. Meosured ot H Point sta tion. 

W 6 HIP ROOM - REAR. The lo torol dimens;on through 
H Point to ,rimmed body svrfoces. Depress loose s ide 
well cloth to trim fovnc!otion o r other obst ruction when 
s uch construction ex i sts. 

H 51 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - REAR. The 
vert icol dimension from o point on th·e trimmed body 
opening to th e ground, rneosvred. 13.0 inches forward of 
tfie H Point. 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
V I LUGGAGE CAPACITY - USABLE. The , 0101 lu99o;e 

comportr."lent lv;goge copocity in cub ic ft:et w ith the 
t i re o nd fools :n ploc: e , de1ermined in occord'J nc e with 

bi,D o.~00: sl os.s Cr Cot Luggage Spe c e stand Ord, 

Hl95 LIFTOVER HEIGHT. Vc,ticol dimension from the hi;h• 
est point on the luggage co mo crtmen r lower open ing 10 
gro,.md, exclud ing corne< redil. 

STATIO N WAGON - THIRD SEAT DIMENSIONS 
W 85 SHOULDER ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The minimum 

lcterol dimension between the door garn ish motdings or 
nearest interferen c e. Measu red ot H Po in t s1ot ion. 

W 86 HIP ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The loterol d imens;on 
,nrough H Poinr to tr im med surfaces. 

L 86 EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM - THIRD SEAT. Meos.,,ed 
ol:,ng e Ciogo:-iol li ne fror:, ankle pivot center to H Po in t 
plu s o constant of 10.0 inc:he,. With reor-foc in:; 1hi,d 
scot, foot i s positioned in foot well or to nearest inter• 
fe rence with re:: , e nd 0, rear closure., 

H 86 EFFECTIVE HE.AD ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The d;men
sfon fro m H Point to the ~eo:l!in ing. plus o constant of 
4.0 inches. Meosu,ed olong a line 8l to rear of vert1col. 

STATION WAGO ti - CARGO SPACE DIMENSIONS 
L202 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR - FRONT SEAT. Th

horiiontcl dim ensio n, measured at the floo, level from 
the rear of the- front 100t bock to the norm!l l inside 
limiting interference on the t ailgate, on the car center• 
l ine . 

L204 CARGO LENGTH ;,T BELT - FRONT SEAT. The 
horizontol d imension meo'- ..,,ed from the top rear of front 
seot bo c k to a V!rticol extension line f,om the nofmol 
inside limiting interference at the top of the toilgote, 
on the cor centedine. 

W201 CARGO WIDTH - WHEELHO USE. The minimum hor i zon
tal d imension

1 
meosu,ed between wheelhousin g s ot 

floo, level. 
W204 OPENING WIDTH AT BELT . The minimum horizonta l 

dir:1ension, mecs..,,ed b e tween the nea rest normal inside 
limit in g i:i t er fer~nces of the reor opening ot the top of 
the tailgate . 

H20l MAXIMUM CARGO HEIGHT. The moximu:n ve,r;col 
diniension , meosvre d from the- top of the floor c~vcring 
to the headlining, on the car c~nterline. 

H202 REAR OPENl:-IG HEIGHT. The vert ical d ;mens ion 
me.;:,sured fro m the top of the floor covering • to t he 
n o· .:,I inside !~r.-:.it in g ' interferenc.e ot the- top of the reor 
o ::,e:ning, on the cor C"ente r line, with both toil•ond lift• 
90:e~ fvlly op e:\. 

V 2 CARGO VOL UME iN.:>EX BEH IND FRONT SEAT. The 
tctol volume in cub ic: feet obove t!ie normol loo d floor 
e n d b ehin; ,h e front seor with rhc lih;o te and toilg01e 
closed. 

W4x L20~xH201 --,~ 
F ,., .. ,... o .... i:_ J.7 



Poge 27 A tv~ A Spec ificu lions-Passe n ger Car Poge 2 7 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Aut!;>mor,c T , onsm,ss.ion .••••••••••••.••••••••• . •••••••• 16 
A• i•, Sre e,ong •••••••••••••.••••••••• • • ••• • • •••••••••• 20 
A• le . Re a, .... . .......... ............................ 17 

Battery • .. .••••..•.••••••... . ••• ..•• •.••••••••••••..• 12 
Beor,ng• . Engine . .......................... . .. . .. 5. 6, 7 
Belt• - Fon. Generoror , Water Pum? ........ . ............ 11 
Brake• - Pa,k,ng, Se,.ic • Po we r ...... . ............. 18, 19 

Ca,,.ber ....••••.•.••.•..•...•••...••••.•••••••••••••• 20 
Cam 1halt •••••• ..•• ••••• • •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 6 
Copoc1,,e, 

Cool,ng Sy>tem • •.••.•...•..•••••••• • ••••••••••.•. 11 
Fuel Tank ..••••••••••••••••••••• • ••. ·•• •• ••• •••. 10 
lub,icant s 

Eng,ne C,onkcose •••.•..•••••••• • ••••••••••••• 8 
Tronsm11,1on and Ove,0r,v e •••• • • • •••••••••. 15, 16 
Reor A,le . .................•.•.. ••• • ••. •• .... 17 

Co, ond Body D1men1 ,on1 
W,dr h ...• . •••• .••..••• ••• ..••••••••••••••••• • •••• 1 
L engrh • . . • . • • • • • • . • . . . . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
He,ghr .. ................ . ........................ 1 
Ground Cleoranc o . • . . . . . . • . . . • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • . • • • 1 
Fron r Comportment ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • • • • • • 2 
Re a, Compor,ment .•• , •••••••••••••••••••••••• , • • • • 2 
Lvggog• Comportment • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
Stot,on Wagon - Th,rd Se ct • . .• , •• •• ••••• •• ••••••••• 2 
Station Wogan - Co,go Spec e • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 

Corburetor ........ . ......................... .... 3, ·9, 10 
Co ,,.,, •...•••.• • •••• • •••••••••••••••• • ••••••••••••• . 20 
Choke, Avromat,c .................. . .......... ........ 10 
Clutch - Pedal Op erated •••• •• • , ............... ..... ... 14 
-".:oil, lgn,11on .................................. . ..... 13 
~on ne e t in g Rods ••••••• • •.••••••••••• •., ••• ,,.. . .... . . S 
Conv e n, ence Equipment •• •• •.••.••••••••••••• • ••••••• •• 23 
Cool ing System ..................................... ,. 11 
Cronkcou Vent ilot,on Sy1tem ..... . . ., ........... • •••••• 8 
Cronic 1hoh .••• , • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 
Cyl,nd e rs ond Cyl inder Heod . ... · ............. ,. ,. .,. ... 4 

O,mensio o Dofinttion, 
Key Sheet ..• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••• 25 
Exte,.o, & lnt enor ..••.•.....••••••..•••• •••.••••• • 26 

O,1111bvror - lg n,·1,on ..... ............. . ...... . .. ., ••• ,. 13 

Elect11col System ............. ..... ... .... ...... 12, 13, 14 
Eng,ne 

Bore . Stroke . O,splocement , Type ••••••••••••••••••• 4 
Compres ,ion Ratio • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 
f ir ing Orde,, Cylinder Numbering ••• ,. ... ., ... •• •••• 4 
G eneral Information . H.P. & Torque •• ,.., .. ,., •••••• 4 
lubrication •••••• • ••••••••••• • •• • • • • • ••• • •••••• 7, 8 
Pow e r Team, • • •••• • •••• • ••• • ••••• •.... .. . .. ...... 3 

Exhaull Emi11,on Control •• ., ••• .,.,. ... ,. •••• •. , . .. ,. •• 9 
Exhaust System . •••••••••.••••••• ••• • •• •• ••• ••• • • ••••• 8 
Equipment Avoilob i lity • • • •••••• , • •, •••••• , ••• • ••••• , ••• 22 
Fon, Cooling ••• .-••• • •••••••••••••• ,., •••••••• • •••••• , 11 
f,lt .,. - Engine Oil, Fuel Syst e m,. .................. B, 10 
Fram e .••••••••••• •••••••• •••• • • •••• •• , •••••••••••••• 22 
F,or,t Su 1pens,on ., ....... ., ....... ,. ••. ., ....... ., • 21 
f ue I. Fu e l Pump, Fu e l Sys te m ........... ,. •• ,. ...... 4 , 10 
fuel Inj e ction ...................... . .......... .,.,. .. 10 

Gene rotor ond Regulator •••••••••• •••••••••••• •• • •••••• 12 
Glass •••••••••••••• ,. ••••• ••• •• •• •••• ·•••• •• , • •••• •• 22 

Height ( Lompa) ••• • •••• ,. ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••• ., •• 14 
ieod,oom - Body ••••••••• , • , •••• • •••••• , • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 
le i ghts - Car and Body ••• , • ,. , ,. • ,. ... ., , ... , , • • • • • • • 1 

Horn, .••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •• • •••••• 14 
Hor •• pow e t - Broke .•••• • •••• •••• • •• ••••• • • ••• •••• • 3, 4 

Ignition Sy 1te m ..... ,. ., ,. • ,. ...... ••• ....... ,. ••••••• 13 
In/lotion - Tir e , • • • •• •••••••• • •••• • ., .... • ... .. ....... 18 
Instruments • •••••••• ,. ••••••• ,. .. . ..... ,., •••••••• • •• • 14 

INDEX 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

K,ngp,n (Ste erong Axi • 1 ...•..•... ..• •..•••.•......... 20 
Lomp height and •poc ,ng .. . .••• • ....•••• •••. •.... .•.. 23 
Legroom . .............•.••.••.••... .. • • . •• • •. , . . • . . 2 
Lengths - Cor and Body.... . . • . • . • . . • . . . . • . • • • . . . . . . . l 
Liltors, valve . . . . . . . . • . . . • • • • • • . . . . . • • • • • • • . • • . . . . . 6 
L,nings - Clutch, Broke ......................... . 14, 19 
Lubrico11on ...•.••••..••••.••.••.• . . • 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17 
Luggage Comportment . . . . • • . • • • • • • . • . . . . • . • . . . . . . • . . 2 

Motor, Srorting ........... ., ••••• . ••• ., .... .. ....... 12 
Muffler 8 ................................. ·····. 
Overdrive 15 

P oston P,ns & Rings ... . ............ ., ., •• • •••••• 4, 5 
P i stons .•••••••.••..•.••••••• · ••••.••••••••••.••••• 4 . 5 
Powe r Brake$ .•••••••••••• • • ••••••• • •• • • •• ••••••••. )Q 

Power S1ecr1n9 ..•••••••••••• • •••• • • • ••••••• • .••••.• 20 
Power T eom, . . . . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . . 3 
Propeller Shoh, Univ ersa l Join!&, • .,.,,.., •••• ,. ... 16, 17 
Pumps - Oil, Fuel •• ,. ,. ., ••••••• ., • •,........... 8. 1 O 

Weter .••• ••.•••••• •.• ••••••••••••••• • ••••••••.. 11 

Rod,oto t, Hous .•••••• • • • ••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 11 
Rotios - Ax le ....... ., . .............. ., •• • • • •••• 3 . 17 

Compre$$100 •••••• • • • ••• • • • • ••• ••••. ••••• ••••• 3, .t 
Steering •.•.•••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••••••••.. 20 
Tronsm.ssoon •••• ,. ... ., ............... . ..... 15. 16 

Rear Axle ...•.••••• , ..•.•• , ••••..••••••.••••..•• 3, 17 
Reguiotor - Cene ,otor •••••••••••• • • , ••• •., ••••.•.•.• 12 
R,ms ............ ... ........................ ...... 18 
Rings, P,ston •• ., • • ,. ,. ....... ... ,. • ,. ., ••• ., ., • .. . 5 
Rodt - Connecting ............ ,.,. ••• ,.,.,.,. .. ., . .. 5 

Shock Abso,be,. , Fronr & Rear,. ..... ,..,. . .,,. ....... 21 
Spa rk Plugs •• ., • ,. • • • • •,. • .. ,. •.,. • • •••• •• •,. ...... 13 
Speedometer . • .••• • • •• ••••••••• •, ••••••••••••••••••• } 4 
Springs - Front & Rear Su 1pen 11on ...... ., .... ,. ., .... 21 

Valve, Engine ., ,. ....... ., ,. ...... ,. ,. • .. • 6 
Stobil i ie, (Sway Bad - Front & Rear .................. 21 
Stort,ng System .... ., ...... .. ... . .,. •., ••••• ,. •• ... 12 
Ste ering ............. , , • • ••••• •,,,. •,. • • •,, ••••••.•. 20 
Supply Sys rem .... ••• ... ,. . . .... ••.,..,..,.,. • • ••••. 12 
Suppr e ss1on-.lgnitaon, Rod10 ·• • ••••••••••••••••· · •·· 13 
Sui pens.ion - Front & Reor ••••••••••• • ••••••••••.• , •• 21 

To i l P ipe ••••••••••• ••••••••••••• •••••• •••• •••••• .. 8 
Thermostat , Coo l ing ••• • ••••••••••• •• ; •••••••••••..•• 11 
Tim i ng, Engin e & Valve ........... ,.,. ., ....... 6. 7. 13 
T ire s . . ..• • ••.•.•••• , ............. . ........... .. ... 18 
Toe in •••••••• , ••• , , ••••• , •• ,, ••••••• ,,,., •••• , •••• 20 
Torque Converter .•••••••• . •. • •• •• , , ••• • • , •• , .•.•... 16 
To,que - Engin • , Roted• • ••••••••••••••••••••• • ••• 3, 4 
Tron1m i11 ion - Type, ••• •• .. ••••••• • •• •• •••• 3, 10, 15, 16 

Au tom atic .... ,',,. .... ,. ... , 3. 10, 15. 16 
Monuol & O.e,dr ive , ••••• • .•.... 3, 10, 15 
Ratio,. ..... ................ ..... IS, lo 

T ror; le : ; •• , , .... .. ............. , •• ~ , , • , • , •• , •• , • , • , •••• , l 
Trunk Luggage Copocity •• ,. ....... . . . . . ,. ,. ., • ,. • ,. • 2 
Turning Oiomere, ................ • •• •, ~, . ....... •., ••• . 20 
Unitiud C0,11truc t ion • ., . . .. , ...... .,.,.,. •• ., • ,. • ,. • 22 
Universal Join t s, Prop elle r Shaft •• .,., •• ,. • • , • .,,.. 16, 17 

Vo Ive , - Intake & Ea:houst .. , , • , , • •• • , ••• , •• , • • , ••• 6 , 7 
Vib,ot i on Dompe, ••••• , .......... , •••• , , ••• , • • ••• , • • • 6 
Voltage Regu lotor ••••••••••••••• , •• , •• • , •••••••••••• 12 

Water Pump •••••••••• : •• • •••• ,, ••• , •••• ,.,., • ••••• • • 11 
We ,ghts - Shi pping, Curb ..... . ....... ., •• • ,. • ,. ••• •• 24 
Whee t Aliinmenr ....... .......... , , • , , • , , •,,, •,,,., •• , 20 
WheeJba,e ... .. ........ •••·••••• •••• ••• • • ••••••••••••• l 
Wheels & Tires•··~ • ·•• • ••• ......... . _., .............. ... 18 
Whee l Sp1nd!e •••••••• , • , ...... , ••••• , •• , , , ........... 20 
Widths - Co, and Body .... .... ..... ,. ..... ., .. ., • .. • 1 
Windshield .... . ............ ... ..... . .. . ............ 22 
Windshield Wiper ••••• , •• • • •• • • •• ••••••••••• ••••• • • • • 14 


	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 000
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 001
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 002
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 003
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 004
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 005
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 006
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 007
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 008
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 009
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 010
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 011
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 012
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 013
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 014
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 015
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 016
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 017
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 018
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 019
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 020
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 021
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 022
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 023
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 024
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 025
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 026
	1968 CHEVROLET Camaro 396 027

